

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 40838/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 290/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

DEVANG CHANDULAL PATEL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 8918/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 8919/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 8915/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 8914/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 8917/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 17-01-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Bajaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners states that the

second petitioner has been arrested. Hence, there will be interim relief directing that no coercive action shall be taken against the first petitioner on the basis of FIR No.11208035250004 of 2025 dated 1st January, 2025 registered at P.S. Gandhigram, Gujarat subject to condition that the first petitioner shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)