

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 4303/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 5727/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

SHAIKH ISMAIL AHAMAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 31706/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 31711/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 31709/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications seeking exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner on the basis of First Information Report (FIR) No. 11121402122060/2022

dated 04.06.2022 registered at Kosamba Police Station, Surat (Rural), Gujarat, till further orders.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024 and other connected matters.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)