

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 46737/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRLA No. 13046/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

GIRISHBHAI FULAJI THAKORE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 220182/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 220184/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 220185/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 220186/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 19-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sairica S. Raju, Adv.
Mr. Maulik S. Sheth, Adv.
Ms. C. Ankeeta Appanna, AOR
Ms. Devanshi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Madhura Chitnis, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Akash Raj, Adv.
Mr. Faiz Rabbani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice.
3. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of proceedings qua petitioners in GLGP Case No. 26/2024 pending before the Special Judge (Land Grabbing) and 5th Additional Sessions Judge, Ahmedabad

(Rural), Navrangpura, Ahmedabad arising out of FIR NO. 11191048212227/2021 dt. 11.12.2021 registered at Police Station Sarkhej, District Ahmedabad City, Gujarat.

4. List along with Criminal Appeal No. 5506 of 2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)