

ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 373/2025

BOGHABHAI RAJABHAI BHARWAD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

IA No. 230964/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 230965/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

Diary No(s). 43230/2025 (II-E)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 230461/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
230463/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 230465/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
230468/2025

IA No. 230461/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 230468/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

IA No. 230463/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 230465/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 46684/2025 (II-E)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 230297/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
230298/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 230300/2025

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
230303/2025

IA No. 230297/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 230298/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 230300/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 230303/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 50255/2025 (II-E)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 229342/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 229343/2025

IA No. 229343/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 229342/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 13-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

or Petitioner(s) : Mr. Siddharth Dave, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR

Mr. Masoom K. Shah, Adv.
Mr. Udit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vyomchaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Sneha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Gupta, Adv.
M/S. Udit Kishan And Associates, AOR

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sairica S. Raju, Adv.
Mr. Maulik S. Sheth, Adv.
Ms. C. Ankeeta Appanna, AOR
Ms. Devanshi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Madhura Chitnis, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Akash Raj, Adv.
Mr. Faiz Rabbani, Adv.

Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR
Mrs. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Kalp Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Vats, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kr. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Yamak Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neha Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vijay Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.b.velani, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. IA No. 230964 of 2025 in Writ Petition(Criminal) No(s). 373/2025
 - a. Pending disposal of the Writ Petition, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner(s) on the basis of FIR No. 11217026210638 of 2021 dated 15.06.2021 registered at P.S. Patan, District Patan subject to condition that the petitioner(s) shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for

investigation as and when called upon to do so.

b. We make it clear that the investigation is not stayed.

c. IA Nos. 230964 of 2025 stands disposed of.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in Diary No(s). 43230/2025 prays and is granted permission to amend the prayer in the Special Leave Petition.

3. List along with Criminal Appeal No. 5506 of 2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)