

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 15050/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 12182/2023 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

KAUSHIKBHAI JIVANBHAI PATEL**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.****Respondent(s)****IA No. 135010/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING****IA No. 135011/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 135007/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 135009/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****Date : 11-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.****CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE****For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Dhruv K. Dave, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR
Mr. Sreyang Vayeda, Adv.
Ms. Tara Bisht, Adv.****For Respondent(s) : Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Ms. Annu, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition(s) as well as on the application for condonation of delay.
2. Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of the State.
3. Notice be issued to Respondent No. 2.
4. Till the next date of listing, subject to cooperation of the petitioner in the investigation, no coercive steps shall be taken against him in connection with FIR bearing CR No. 11196027230421 of

2023 dated 05.09.2023 registered at Karelibaug Police Station,
Vadodara, Gujarat.

5. Tag with Criminal Appeal No. 5506 of 2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR